
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

10.00 am 
Friday 

20 January 2017 
Civic Offices, Watling 

Street, Bexley 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
NEWHAM 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
BEXLEY 

Councillor Ron Ower 
Councillor Melvin Wallace 
Councillor Damian White 
 
 
 

Councillor Lester Hudson 
Councillor Forhad Hussain 
Councillor Tonii Wilson 

Councillor Donald Massey 

Public Document Pack



oneSource Joint Committee, 20 January 2017 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES 
 
Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many 
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone 
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or 
switched off completely. 

 
3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 

 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
and hear most of the proceedings. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



oneSource Joint Committee, 20 January 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose an interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Joint Committee 

held on 14 and 21 October 2016, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT NOVEMBER 2016 (Pages 

7 - 18) 
 

6 ONESOURCE UPDATE FOR JANUARY 2017 (Pages 19 - 80) 

 

7 PROPOSAL TO TRANSFER NEWHAM'S COUNCIL TAX AND BENEFITS 
SERVICE BACK TO THE COUNCIL (Pages 81 - 86) 

 

8 ONESOURCE LEGAL SERVICES : OVERVIEW 2016/17  

 
 To receive a presentation report from the Director for Legal & Governance – (Report 

to follow) 
 

 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Havering Town Hall, Main 
Road, Romford 

Friday, 14 October 2016  
(2.00  - 4.45 pm) 

 

 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Lester Hudson (Chair), +Clarence Barrett,, Forhad Hussain, +Joy 
Laguda, Donald Massey and Melvin Wallace were present. 
 
+substitute member: Councillors Clarence Barrett (for Ron Ower) and Joy Laguda 
(for Tonii Wilson) 
 
An apology for absence was received for Councillors Ron Ower, Damian White 
and Tonii Wilson 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
An announcement was made explaining the evacuation procedures in the event of 
an emergency. 
 
12 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
On a motion by the Chairman the Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the 
grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were 
present during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 
 

13 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 
The Committee interviewed three applicants for appointment to this position. 
It carefully considered their respective merits and satisfied itself as to their 
competency by reference to their written profiles, oral presentations and the 
answers to questions concerning the role and by wider questioning. 
 
The Joint Committee felt that one candidate in particular had more relevant 
experience in delivering a shared service arrangement which was of 
particular importance moving forward for oneSource. The Committee had no 
hesitation in deciding which of the three applicants it would recommend for 
appointment. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



oneSource Joint Committee, 14 October 
2016 

 

 

 

 
The Joint Committee agreed on a suitable candidate for the post and 
indicated a provisional intention to make an offer to that candidate. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 
Friday, 21 October 2016  

(10.00  - 11.05 am) 
 

 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Lester Hudson (Chair), +Andrew Baikie, Donald Massey, Ron Ower 
and Melvin Wallace were present 
 
+substitute member: Councillor Andrew Baikie (for Forhad Hussain). 
 
An apology for absence was received for Councillors Forhad Hussain, Damian 
White and Tonii Wilson. 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
An announcement was made explaining the evacuation procedures in the event of 
an emergency. 
 
 
14 MINUTES  

 
Tthe minutes of the meetings of the Joint Committee held on 8 July and 2 
September 2015 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

15 ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT OCTOBER 
2016  
 
The report before Members detailed an overall oneSource shared outturn 
position with an overspend of £373k. It was explained that the overspend 
largely related to delays in implementing restructures partially offset by 
vacancy management.    
 
Although a number of steps had been taken to reduce costs within Legal 
Services, a pressure remained due to an additional staffing requirement to 
meet the demand from customers.   Member expressed an interest in 
understanding the Legal Services business model. It was agreed that a 
report be submitted to the next meeting of the Joint Committee. 
 
Management action was underway throughout oneSource to reduce the 
forecast overspend, with a full year impact expected in 17/18.  It was 
anticipated that any variance remaining at the year-end would be met from 

Public Document Pack

Page 3



oneSource Joint Committee, 21 October 
2016 

 

 

 

the use of carry forwards and as such would not require additional funding 
from the partner Councils. 
 
It was also reported that there were no significant overall variances forecast 
on the non shared budgets for any of the partner boroughs. 
 
The Joint Committee- 
 

1. Noted the oneSource forecast outturn position as at August 2016 and 
the future plans to bring oneSource back within budget; 

 
2. Noted the transfer of Education Capital, Technical Services and 

Council Tax and Benefits Services from oneSource shared to non 
shared. 
 

3. Noted that a report on the Legal Services business model would be 
submitted for consideration at the next meeting of the Joint 
Committee. 

 
 

16 ONESOURCE UPDATE FOR OCTOBER 2016  
 
The report before Members set out the main areas of recent activity across 
oneSource, with a specific focus on the following areas: 
 
• The Council Tax and Housing Benefits review. 
• The strategic direction in relation to 1Oracle. 
• An update on customer satisfaction. 
• A summary of a recent internal communications survey. 
• An update on commercial development. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

17 TRANSFORMATION REPORT OCTOBER 2016  
 
Members noted that as part of implementing the shared service and 
transforming our services, oneSource had undertaken a range of projects to 
review processes and structures. These projects were now coming to an 
end with most services re-engineered and a new operating model being 
implemented. 
 
The report was considered as part of a regular update to the Joint 
Committee giving details on progress of the projects, how our services were 
changing and the new operating model.  
 
The Joint Committee noted progress on delivering the required savings from 
the current transformation projects. 
 

  

Page 4



oneSource Joint Committee, 21 October 
2016 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
   

 
 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
20 January 2017 

 

Subject heading: 
 

oneSource forecast financial 
position as at November 2016 
 
 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Sam Gable 
sam.gable@oneSource.co.uk  
01708 433773 
 
Natalie Bowie  
natalie.bowie@oneSource.co.uk 
01708 434241 
 

Financial summary: 
 

The oneSource Shared financial 
forecast shows a projected 
overspend of £111k as at November 
2016, period 8. Non-shared budgets 
for all 3 Councils are forecasting 
minor variances.  
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 

The oneSource shared forecast financial position shows a projected overspend of £111k as at 
November 2016, period eight. This is in the context of savings of £9.4m having been applied to 
shared budgets since oneSource’s inception in 2014/15 and therefore means that savings of 
£9.29m will have been achieved by the end of 2016/17. The forecasted split between the three 
boroughs is £46k to Havering, £71k to Bexley and a credit of £6k to Newham.  

As at period eight, the services managed by oneSource, but not shared are forecasting a 
balanced budget overall with minor variances; £1k for Newham, £6k for Havering and a nil 
variance for Bexley. This is in the context of savings of approximately £700k being removed 
from Havering non-shared budgets and £3.2m being removed from Newham non-shared 
budgets since the start of oneSource.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:sam.gable@oneSource.co.uk
mailto:natalie.bowie@oneSource.co.uk


 
 
 
Joint Committee, 20 January 2017 

 
 

 

The Joint Committee is asked to note the current oneSource forecasted outturn position 
based on the financial monitoring as at the end of November 2016.   
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

This report provides Members of the Joint Committee with the financial forecast outturn 
position on the budgets that are shared by Newham, Havering and Bexley (Appendix A) and 
the budgets that oneSource manages on behalf of Newham, Havering and Bexley (Appendix 
B, C and D). The position in summarised in the following table:- 

 

Over/underspend(-) 

 Shared 
£ 

Non-shared 
£ 

Havering 46,206 6,211 

Newham 71,217 1,113 

Bexley (6,576) 0 

Total 110,847 7,324 

 

Havering’s non-shared budgets managed by oneSource are forecasted to be on budget with a 
£6k overspend overall currently being forecasted.  

 

Newham’s non-shared budgets are also currently forecasting a balanced budget with a £1k 
variance forecasted at period eight.  

 

Bexley’s non-shared budgets are currently forecasting a nil variance.  

 

The oneSource shared financial position has improved from the £373k overspend forecast in 
August (period five) which was reported to the Joint Committee in October 2016. The current 
shared overspend is £111k, with £46k relating to Havering, £71k to Bexley and a credit of £6k 
to Newham. The  £262k improvement is largely due to progress with delivering restructures 
and continued vacancy management; the Transactional Services and Strategic HR 
restructures went live on 1st October 2016 and Finance on 9th January 2017.   

As mentioned in the October 2016 report to Joint Committee, the future delivery model for a 
number of services is currently being reviewed and as such these services are not currently 
being brought together. The services affected are:  

 Asset Management’s Technical Services and Education Schools Capital; and 

 Exchequer & Transactional Service’s, Council Tax and Benefits. 
 

With regard to technical services and education schools capital, the non-sharing of these 
services is not contributing towards the shared £111k forecasted pressure as these services 

Page 8



 
 
 
Joint Committee, 20 January 2017 

 
 

 

have been relinked to the non-shared areas of each council. However, Havering’s council tax 
and benefits service remains within the oneSource shared model with a view to exploring the 
possibility of sharing this service with Bexley in the future. Therefore, Havering’s forecasted 
pressure resulting from not sharing at this stage, is contributing towards the £111k forecast. 
The pressure relating to this area attributed entirely to Havering in the year en
[...]
rmation only.  
There are financial implications associated with some of the issues in this report (eg 
implementation of Oracle Cloud) and they will be separately assessed and raised through the 
appropriate channels. 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 

Page 22



Document is Restricted

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Appendix 2 
 
Customer Satisfaction Report 
 
 
oneSource conducts a biannual customer satisfaction to assess the service it provides to its 
customers, through an online survey sent to all senior managers within oneSource, Bexley 
Council (LBB), Havering Council (LBH) and Newham Council (LBN).  
 
The purpose of this report is to present the findings of the most recent Customer 
Satisfaction survey conducted in September 2016. 
 
96 senior managers took part (46 from LBN, 29 from LBH, 3 from LBB and 18 from 
oneSource) answering a potential 36 questions (excluding breakdown questions). This 
compares to a previous response of 172 senior managers in March 2016.  
 
The principle focus of the survey was to understand customers1: 

 Overall satisfaction with the service they received; 

 Satisfaction with the amount of resources / level of support received; 

 Satisfaction with the quality of support provided; and 

 Satisfaction with the speed at which the support was provided. 
 

The exact satisfaction level was determined using a six point Likert scale.2 
 
“Satisfaction with the quality of support received”, Business Improvement, Programme 
Management Office (PMO) and Technical Services were included for the first time in 
September 2016. However, only Newham and oneSource provided feedback regarding 
Business Improvement and PMO as Havering and Bexley customers do not utilise this 
service.  
 
In addition, Bexley Council were surveyed for the first time, having joined the oneSource 
partnership in April 2016. Bexley Council prov
[...]
 location. Business 
Improvement are helping the service implement their actions needed to achieve and 
embed the change, in particular scoping and drafting communications to customers 
to ensure they know what the new service provides, how they can access the service 
and key tips and facts to engage customers. Meetings are being held in January with 
Corporate Communications in both Newham and Havering to ensure we understand 
the methods, timelines and rules for internal communications in both councils. This 
information will be shared with the other services currently implementing change. 
 
oneSource resourcing portal (LBN,LBH) 

 
Following the success of the HR Resourcing portal, DASH, the Business 
Improvement Team were asked to scope what other oneSource services could 
benefit from using the Portal. Currently Business Improvement are drafting a 
template for services to complete with details of their current forms and potential new 
online forms which they would like to be considered for creation into the Portal. An 
analysis of the business and customer need based on information provided will be 
completed and a report produced outlining the potential scope, resource 

Page 78



requirements and benefits of a Project(s) to complete this work provided to 
oneSource Senior Management for consideration. 
 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   

 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
20 January 2017 

 

 

Subject heading: 
 

Proposal to transfer Newham’s 
Council Tax and Benefits service 
back to the council 
 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Jane West 
jane.west@onesource.co.uk 
020 3373 2703 
 

Financial summary: 
 

This report is for info only.  The 
request by Newham to remove its 
Council Tax and Benefit service 
from oneSource will reduce the 
potential for oneSource to deliver 
the full identified savings to be 
made for Havering Council but 
there is no immediate additional 
cost.  Each Council will separately 
assess the financial impact of the 
decision. 
 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

The Mayor of Newham is in the process of requesting to Havering and Bexley Councils to 
transfer the Newham Council Tax and Benefits service from oneSource and into 
Newham Council‟s responsibility. This report summarises the process that will be 
followed as a result. 
 
Once the Mayor has formally made the decision to make the request, Havering and 
Bexley Councils will be asked to approve the transfer. There is no immediate cost of the 
proposal but oneSource will potentially not be able to deliver the full savings that had 
been anticipated in the original oneSource business case in relation to the Council Tax 
and Benefits service in Havering.  
 
Bexley has not previously assumed savings from joint working.  

Page 81

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jane.west@onesource.co.uk


 
oneSource Joint Committee, 20 January 2017 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

The Joint Committee is asked:- 
 

 To note the Mayor of Newham‟s intention to request to Havering and Bexley 
Councils to remove Newham‟s Council Tax and Benefits service from the Joint 
Committee and Delegation Agreement 

 

 To note that the two councils have 20 business days to respond to the request 
once it is received. 

 

 To note that each Council will separately assess the financial impact of the 
decision from their individual perspectives, ie to request withdrawal (Newham) or 
to accept the proposal (Havering & Bexley). 

 

 To note that oneSource needs to develop new savings plans for Havering to 
replace those not deliverable through a shared Council Tax and Benefit 
arrangement with Newham. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 Background 
 
 All three councils that make up the oneSource Joint Committee have delegated their 

council tax and benefits services to oneSource, albeit that all three have different 
models of provision and that the services have, to date, remained standalone. Bexley‟s 
service is outsourced to Capita with oneSource providing contract management. 

 
 In July, oneSource presented to the Mayor of Newham proposals to combine Havering 

and Newham‟s Council Tax and Benefits teams in line with the original oneSource 
business case. The proposals potentially delivered savings and additional income by 
2018/19 as follows:- 

 

 Newham 
£000 

Havering 
£000 

Total 
£000 

Efficiency savings 699.1 344.3 1,043.4 

Additional income 2,199.1 98.1 2,297.2 

Total 2,898.2 442.4 3,340.6 

 
 

 However, the Mayor of Newham has a vision for Newham that involves reducing 
bureaucracy and making all council service managers more motivated and better able 
to make decisions by transforming service areas into small businesses where possible. 
Therefore when the oneSource review was presented to the Mayor he immediately 
requested that Newham‟s Council Tax and Benefits area be put through an Options 
Appraisal by the Council‟s „Council Services to Small Businesses‟ Programme (CSSB) 
as part its ongoing programme. 

 
 The CSSB Options Appraisal review has recently been completed and the outcome of 

this process is that the Mayor is initiating a request to Havering and Bexley councils to Page 82



 
oneSource Joint Committee, 20 January 2017 

transfer the Council Tax and Benefits service out of oneSource as soon as is 
practicably possible in order for Newham to be able to transform it into a small 
business. A formal decision to make such a request still needs to be taken through 
Mayoral Proceedings. This is currently being processed by Newham. 

 
 
 Process 
 

 Variation is allowed for only in the terms set out in the oneSource Joint Committee and 
Delegation Agreement which was agreed by all parties in 2014 and reaffirmed in 2016 
when Bexley joined. 

 
Once the Mayor has formally made the decision to make the request, the Secretary to 
the Joint Committee will write to Havering and Bexley councils notifying them in line with 
the oneSource Joint Committee and Delegation Agreement (in no more than 10 days). 
The councils then have 20 business days with which to respond to the request. 

 
 If both councils approve the variation, then the Secretary to the Joint Committee will 

arrange for the preparation of a Deed of Variation for execution by the three councils. 
The change will take effect from the point of the completion of the Deed. 

 
 If either of the councils did not approve the change then the change would not 

immediately occur and the matter would likely be taken through the dispute resolution 
procedure set out in the Joint Committee and Delegation Agreement. 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 

Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications associated with this report which is for information 
only.  However, there will be a financial impact of implementing the proposed changes.  
Each Council will separately assess the financial impact of the decision from their 
individual perspectives, ie to request withdrawal (Newham) or to accept the proposal 
(Havering & Bexley). 
 
 
There are no costs associated with the transfer of Newham‟s Council Tax and Benefits 
service out of oneSource as the service had not been combined with the services in the 
other councils. This is unusual within oneSource. Most other services (but not quite all) 
have been transformed and fully integrated in order to deliver the savings included in 
the original oneSource Business Plan. 
 
However, oneSource will not be able to deliver the savings envisaged on behalf of 
Havering as a result of sharing.  oneSource has set a savings target for the Havering 
Council Tax and Benefits area of £609k based on the original oneSource business case 
and additional savings required. The savings identified in the July review undertaken by 
oneSource identified specific proposals for £442.4k in savings, with a further £166.6k 
expected to be delivered by 2018/19 through identifying further process efficiencies. 

 
By not combining services, there is potentially an impact on the £344.3k already 
identified as potential efficiency savings. The additional income target is still achievable. 
 

Page 83



 
oneSource Joint Committee, 20 January 2017 

It should be noted that there is a potential financial risk to oneSource should Newham 
look to transfer the council tax enforcement activity from the current in-house 
oneSource provision to an alternative arrangement. 
 
oneSource Management Team will need to look for alternative ways to deal with the 
shortfall in savings for Havering and any ongoing financial risk resulting from loss of 
enforcement work. In terms of the medium term strategy, this will be a key plank of the 
oneSource financial strategy which is being worked up in collaboration with the three 
boroughs‟ s151 officers over the coming months. However, in order to balance the 
overall oneSource budget in the short term there will need to be some more immediate 
measures put in place. These have not yet been identified. 
 
Bexley is not affected financially by Newham taking its Council Tax and Benefit service 
out of oneSource as it currently has a contract with Capita for the provision of its 
service, with oneSource providing the contract management service.  
 
It should be stressed that although in this instance transferring the service in question is 
not generating additional cost for the councils, in the case of virtually all other 
oneSource services this would not be the case. The Newham Council Tax and Benefits 
service is a standalone service for Newham and all staff are Newham employees, 
including the Head of Service. The service from Head of Service downwards can simply 
be lifted and shifted to Newham Council‟s line management. In all other oneSource 
services the staff have been integrated under Heads of Service serving two if not three 
councils. To transfer a service back to one specific council would require extensive staff 
reorganisations and would inevitably lead to additional costs, both one-off and ongoing, 
for all boroughs involved as the cost of change would need to be met and the ongoing 
benefits of sharing the service would be lost. In many services there could also be 
infrastructure and contractual implications that would need to be worked through. 

 
 

Legal implications and risks: 
 
Section 101(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 allows two or more local authorities to 
arrange for the discharge of their functions by Joint Committees.  
 
Section 102 deals with the appointment of Committees. 
 
Section 9EB of the Local Government Act 2000 specifies that the Secretary of State 
may make Regulations in connection with permitting arrangements under s101(5) of the 
1972 Act where any functions which are subject to the arrangements are the 
responsibility of an executive of a local authority under the executive arrangements. 
 
Under these powers, the Secretary of State has made “The Local Authorities 
(Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012 [SI 
2012/1019]. Regulation 11 of these Regulations deals with arrangements involving Joint 
Committees, with Regulation 12(2) providing that “every person appointed to a Joint 
Committee in accordance with regulation 11 by an executive, a member of an 
executive, or a committee of the executive must be a member of that executive, and the 
political balance requirements do not apply to the appointment of such members”. 
 
The Joint Committee arrangements are underpinned by a contractual agreement and 
governance arrangements setting out the delegations of each authority.  
 
The Local Authorities (Goods and Services) Act 1970 permits the Councils to trade 
services with each other. 

Page 84



 
oneSource Joint Committee, 20 January 2017 

 
Newham are proposing to vary the contractual agreement relating to the provision 
of a service to remove that service from the agreement and withdrawing the 
delegation of that particular function. Newham are not proposing a withdrawal of 
the remaining functions and complete withdrawal from the contractual agreement. 
 
Newham are therefore engaging clause 13 of the contractual agreement, which 
deals with variations, in the manner set out in the report, with the intention of 
continuing to participate in the arrangements. 

 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
As indicated in the report, the Newham Council Tax and Benefits service has not 
been fully integrated within oneSource and therefore can be moved across to 
Newham Council‟s line management with minimal human resources impact. There 
would be a change of line management for the current Newham Head of Customer 
Transactions from the oneSource Director of Exchequer and Transactional 
Services to the relevant line management within Newham but a change of line 
management does not require a period of formal consultation to be held. All 
employees within the Newham Council Tax and Benefits service are employed on 
Newham terms and conditions of employment so there are no contractual 
implications or risks that arise as a result of the move back to Newham. All 
affected employees will be communicated with and the move back to Newham 
confirmed in writing as courtesy. 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no equality implications or risks. 
 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 

OneSource Joint Committee Agreement 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes
	21 October mins
	Minutes


	5 oneSource forecast financial position as at November 2016
	Item 5 - App1
	Item 5 - App2
	Item 5 - App3
	Item 5 - App4

	6 oneSource update for January 2017
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 (exempt)
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Customer Satisfaction
	Item 6 - Appendix 3

	7 Proposal to transfer Newham's Council Tax and Benefits service back to the council



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Civic Offices, Watling Street, Bexley 
20 January 2017 (10.05  - 11.45 am) 

 
Present: 

 
Councillors Lester Hudson (Chair), +Joy Laguda, Donald Massey, Ron Ower, 
Melvin Wallace and Tonii Wilson were present. 
 
+substitute member: Councillor Joy Laguda (for Forhad Hussain). 
 
An apology for absence was received for Councillors Forhad Hussain and Damian 
White. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
An announcement was made explaining the evacuation procedures in the event of 
an emergency. 

 
 
18 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Joint Committee held on 14 and 21 
October 2016 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

19 ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT NOVEMBER 
2016  
 
It was stated that the oneSource shared forecast financial position showed a 
projected overspend of £111k as at November 2016, period eight. This was 
in the context of savings of £9.4m having been applied to shared budgets 
since oneSource’s inception in 2014/15 and therefore meant that savings of 
£9.29m would have been achieved by the end of 2016/17. The forecasted 
split between the three boroughs was £46k to Havering, £71k to Bexley and 
a credit of £6k to Newham.  
 
As at period eight, the services managed by oneSource, but not shared had 
forecasted a balanced budget overall with minor variances; £1k for 
Newham, £6k for Havering and a nil variance for Bexley. This was in the 
context of savings of approximately £700k being removed from Havering 
non-shared budgets and £3.2m being removed from Newham non-shared 
budgets since the start of oneSource. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the current oneSource forecasted outturn 
position based on the financial monitoring as at the end of November 2016.   
 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 20 January 
2017 

 

 

 

20 ONESOURCE UPDATE FOR JANUARY 2017  
 
The report before the Joint Committee covered a number of oneSource 
transformation updates. 
 
Members noted that the proposed upgrade to Oracle Cloud was close to 
approval. The upgrade was critical in providing increased functionality for 
staff across the partner Councils.  
 
In terms of customer satisfaction there had been a minor drop of 7% in the 
overall ratings; that drop had been anticipated however following a number 
of restructures across oneSource and a significant IT implementation in 
Newham. It was agreed that a Member survey would be include in the next 
customer satisfaction round. 
 
It was reported that a number of commercial opportunities were being 
discussed with interested parties with updates provided at the next meeting 
of the Joint Committee. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 
 

21 PROPOSAL TO TRANSFER NEWHAM'S COUNCIL TAX AND BENEFITS 
SERVICE BACK TO THE COUNCIL  
 
The Joint Committee was informed that the Mayor of Newham was in the 
process of requesting to the London Boroughs of Havering and Bexley to 
transfer the Newham Council Tax and Benefits service from oneSource and 
into Newham Council’s responsibility.  
 
It was explained that once the Mayor had formally made the decision to 
make the request, Havering and Bexley Councils would be asked to 
approve the transfer. There was no immediate cost of the proposal however 
it was explained that oneSource would potentially not be able to deliver the 
full savings that had been anticipated in the original oneSource business 
case in relation to the Council Tax and Benefits service in Havering.  
 
It was noted that London Borough of Bexley had not previously assumed 
savings from joint working. 
 
The Joint Committee  
 

1. noted the Mayor of Newham’s intention to request to Havering and 
Bexley Councils to remove Newham’s Council Tax and Benefits 
service from the Joint Committee and Delegation Agreement 

 
2. noted that the two councils would have 20 business days to respond 

to the request once it was received. 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 20 January 
2017 

 

 

 

3. noted that each Council would separately assess the financial impact 
of the decision from their individual perspectives, ie to request 
withdrawal (Newham) or to accept the proposal (Havering & Bexley). 

 
4. noted that oneSource needed to develop new savings plans for 

Havering to replace those not deliverable through a shared Council 
Tax and Benefit arrangement with Newham. 

 
 

22 ONESOURCE LEGAL SERVICES : OVERVIEW 2016/17  
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, the report was submitted for 
consideration as an urgent matter pursuant to Section 100B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as it was essential for Members to receive an 
updated position on the resourcing of the legal service at the earliest 
available opportunity. 
 
The report before Members provided an overview of the oneSource Legal 
Service provided to Newham and Havering Councils, its current position 
with regards to resourcing and future plans.   
 
Members noted that despite major challenges around resourcing and 
managing demand within budget, the Service had made significant progress 
in delivering a high quality and client focussed legal service. Significant 
savings had been made following a restructure, however that had to be 
balanced against increasing demand for use of the Service.  
 
A significant step forward had been the decision to join the London 
Boroughs Legal Alliance (a network of 17 London boroughs legal services). 
This had brought savings on external legal spending by Havering and 
Newham Councils on barristers and external firms of solicitors who were 
procured via framework agreements at reduced rates. 
 
In addition, the oneSource structure meant that Legal Services now had to 
operate in a commercially focussed way, demonstrating value for money. 
This culture change had taken time to bed in but was now embraced by the 
Service. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 20 January 
2017 

 

 

 

 


